

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ACE TEMPEST REINSURANCE, LTD.,

Plaintiff,

- *against* -

CONVERIUM REINSURANCE (NORTH AMERICA)  
INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 06-CV-1059 (GBD)  
(ECF case)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP  
80 Pine Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 701-3000

Attorneys for Defendant  
Converium Insurance (North America) Inc.

Of Counsel:

Thorn Rosenthal

***TABLE OF CONTENTS***

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT .....	6
A. The Commutation Agreement Unambiguously Releases Defendant from All Liabilities Under the Per Person Agreement.....	6
B. Plaintiff's Extrinsic Evidence Is Inadmissible and Cannot Support a Claim for Declaratory Judgment.....	9
II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR REFORMATION .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

## ***TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bethlehem Steel Co. v. Turner Construction Co.</i> , 2 N.Y.2d 456 (1957) .....	7
<i>Chimart Assocs. v. Paul</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 570 (1986) .....	11-12
<i>Clalit Health Services v. Israel Humanitarian Foundation</i> , 2003 WL 22251329 (S.D.N.Y. Sept.30, 2003).....	9-10
<i>D'Antoni v. Goff</i> , 52 A.D.2d 973 (3d Dep't 1976).....	3n
<i>Furniture Consultants, Inc. v. Datatel Minicomputer Co.</i> , 1986 WL 7792 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 1986) .....	10
<i>Hunt Ltd. v. Lifschiltz Fast Freight, Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 1274 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	2, 10
<i>International Audiotext Network, Inc. v. American Telephone and Telegraph Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	4n
<i>International Klafter Co. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 869 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	7
<i>Jarecki v. Louie</i> , 95 N.Y. 2d 665 (2001) .....	10
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 884 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	7
<i>Morse/Diesel, Inc. v. Trinity Industries, Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 435 (3d Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>National Union Fire Insurance Co. v. Walton Insurance Ltd.</i> , 696 F. Supp 897 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	2, 8-9
<i>New York First Avenue CVS, Inc. v. Wellington Towers Assocs.</i> , 299 A.D.2d 205 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep't 2002) .....	11
<i>South Fork Broadcasting Corp. v. Fenton</i> , 141 A.D. 2d 312 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep't), appeal dismissed, 73 N.Y.2d 809 (1988).....	12
<i>Sterling Drug Inc. v. Bayer AG</i> , 792 F. Supp 1357 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	7
<i>Stroll v. Epstein</i> , 818 F. Supp 640 (S.D.N.Y.), aff'd, 9 F.3d 1537 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	6
<i>In re Suffolk County Trust Co.</i> , 65 N.Y.S.2d 243 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Co. 1946) .....	13
2 <i>Broadway L.L.C. v. Credit Suisse First Boston Mortgage Capital L.L.C.</i> , 2001 WL 410074 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2001) .....	11

	<u>Page</u>
<i>VKK Corp. v. National Football League</i> , 244 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>William P. Pahl Equipment Corp. v. Kassis</i> , 182 A.D. 2d 22 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep’t 1992) .....	12
<i>W.W.W. Assocs. v. Giancontieri</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 157 (1990).....	6, 9, 9n
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 (b)(6).....	1
<b><u>Treatises</u></b>	
5 Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2004) .....	4n
